
BOE 9-5-19 
 
  

 
CONTRACT NAME: MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN TO YOLO 
COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION AND DAVIS JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT:  This is an amendment to the MOU between YCOE and 
DJUSD for the Head Start Program at Valley Oak approved on June 18, 2018. This amendment is 
solely for the purpose of expanding the Nutritional Services to include students attending YCOE 
special education programs or the YCOE Alternative Education programs operated at Greengate 
School or Cesar Chavez Community School/Yolo County Construction Project.  
 
The term of this amendment is effective until June 30, 2021, in accordance with the original 
MOU.    
 
  
 
  



�� 
OFFICE OF

EDUCATION 

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

Reference is made to the Memorandum of Understanding (M.O.U.) entered into by the Yolo 

County Office of Education (YCOE) Head Start and Davis Joint Unified School 

District(DJUSD) effective July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2021. This amendment is solely for 

the purpose of expanding the Nutritional Services to include students attending YCOE special 

education programs or the YCOE Alternative Education programs operated at Greengate School 

or Cesar Chavez Community School/Yolo County Construction Project. 

Be it known, that for good consideration the parties made the following changes effective August 

1, 2019, a part of the said contract as is contained therein: 

• Davis Joint Unified School District Nutrition Services Program will provide and transport

breakfast and lunch for up to 75 students. All meals for these programs will be delivered

to Greengate School at 285 West Beamer Street Woodland, CA 95695. Drop off will be

in Building B Cafeteria area. The Alternative Education program and the Special

Education program will each call DJUSD weekly in order to provide numbers of lunches

required for the following week. DJUSD will clearly mark meals according to the four

YCOE programs being served (Head Start, Special Education, Cesar Chavez and Yolo

County Construction Project (YCCP.)) There is a refrigerator available on site for any

food that needs refrigeration and DJUSD will provide Warming Containers for hot meals

to be stored until needed.

• YCOE will report and make available all necessary information regarding children

including enrollment forms. Students who do not qualify for the free and reduced-price

meal program, will be charged according to DJUSD Free/Reduced rates. YCOE will collect

payment from parents who do not qualify for free or reduced rates and will send to funding

to DJUSD Nutrition Services. YCOE will be the payor of last resort for unpaid meals.

All other terms and provisions of said contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

The undersigned hereby represent and warrant that they are authorized by the respective parties to 

execute this M.O.U. 

REPRESENTATION OF AUTHORITY: 



The undersigned hereby represent and warrant that they are authorized by the respective parties to
execute this M.O.U.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, YCOE and DJUSD have executed this amended M.O.U. as of the date
first above written.

YOLO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Jessica Burrone
Director Special Education Services
Yolo County Office of Education

Date:

Davis Joint Unified Sehool District

G

Bruce Colby
Chief Business Officer
Davis Joint Unified School District

Date: ~"~`~f l ~/

Signature

Crissy Huey, Associate Superintendent

Yolo County Office of Education

Signature

Rody Boonchouy
Associate Superintendent
Davis Joint Unified School District

Date: Date:


	YCOE SNS Greengate spec ed  cover 
	YCOE SNS Greengate signed

